

APL-2019-00172

To be argued by:
ERIC LEE
15 minutes requested

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

In the Matter of the Application of

PEOPLE CARE INCORPORATED d/b/a ASSISTED CARE,

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK HUMAN RESOURCES
ADMINISTRATION; and ROBERT DOAR, in his official
capacity as Administrator of the City of New York
Human Resources Administration and Commissioner of
Social Services,

Respondents-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF

DEVIN SLACK
SCOTT SHORR
ERIC LEE
of Counsel

April 22, 2020

JAMES E. JOHNSON
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellants
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-4053 or -0852
Fax: 212-356-1148
erlee@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I.....	3
AS AN AGENT OF DOH, HRA POSSESSES THE AUTHORITY TO AUDIT AND RECOUP THE MEDICAID FUNDS IN DISPUTE	3
A. The parties’ contract, which DOH approved, empowers HRA to act.....	3
B. People Care’s reliance on Public Health Law § 2807-v and the memorandum of understanding is unavailing.	10
1. The statute does not prohibit HRA from auditing and recouping the disputed funds.....	10
2. The memorandum of understanding does not deny HRA the necessary auditing and recoupment authority. ...	18
POINT II.....	21
HRA RATIONALLY SOUGHT TO RECOUP THE DISPUTED FUNDS FROM PEOPLE CARE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Anonymous v. Molik</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 30 (2018)	15
<i>Beaudoin v. Toia</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 343 (1978)	3, 13
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 61 (2013)	13
<i>Desrosiers v. Perry Ellis Menswear, LLC</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 488 (2017)	13
<i>Douglin v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	24
<i>Knight-Ridder Broadcasting Co. v. Greenberg</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 151 (1987)	13
<i>Medicon Diagnostic Labs., Inc. v. Perales</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 539 (1989)	15
<i>Mercy Hosp. of Watertown v. New York State Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 197 (1992)	17, 22
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Crim. Def. Lawyers v. Kaye</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 512 (2001)	15
<i>New York State Ass'n of Life Underwriters v. New York State Banking Dep't</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 353 (1994)	14
<i>Orinoco Realty Co. v. Bandler</i> , 233 N.Y. 24 (1922)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of People Care Inc. v. City of New York Human Resources Admin.</i> , 89 A.D.3d 515 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	12
Decision filed on May 20, 2015, in <i>Matter of People Care v. City of New York Human Resources Admin.</i> , New York County Supreme Court Index No. 100501/15	25
<i>People v. Santi</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 234 (2004)	16
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 1 (2019)	12
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
18 NYCRR § 517.1	14
18 NYCRR § 518.1	14
N.Y.C. Charter § 603.....	3
Pub. Health L. § 2807-v.....	<i>passim</i>
Soc. Serv. L. § 17	14
Soc. Serv. L. § 20	14
Soc. Serv. L. § 34	14
Soc. Serv. L. § 56	3
Soc. Serv. L. § 367-o	17
